

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Nos. 18-1209, 18-1210, 20-1507, 20-1508

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NORTHSTAR WIRELESS, LLC, And SNR WIRELESS LICENSECO, LLC,
Petitioners-Appellants,

DISH NETWORK CORPORATION,

Intervenor,

V.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Respondent-Appellee,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent,

AT&T SERVICES, INC., T-MOBILE USA, INC., VTEL WIRELESS, INC.,

Intervenors

On Petition for Review of and Appeal from Orders of the
Federal Communications Commission

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE PHOENIX CENTER FOR ADVANCED LEGAL
AND ECONOMIC PUBLIC POLICY STUDIES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE J. SPIWAK

Phoenix Center for Advanced Legal and Economic
Public Policy Studies

5335 Wisconsin Avenue, NW, Suite 440

Washington, DC 20015

(202) 274-0235

lspiwak@phoenix-center.org

Counsel for Phoenix Center

July 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s):</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL REGARDING AUTHORITY TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	iv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	v
CERTIFICATE REGARDING AUTHORSHIP	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
GLOSSARY	xiv
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. By Refusing To Negotiate With Petitioners, The FCC Deliberately Ignored This Court’s Instructions On Remand	5
A. The Court’s Instructions On Remand Were Clear	5
B. Negotiations Are Commonplace At The FCC	8
C. The FCC’s Conduct In This Case Raises Significant Due Process Concerns.....	10
D. The Commission Refused To Give Petitioners Adequate Notice Of What It Would Consider To Be An Acceptable Cure	10

E. The Commission Was Not Impartial14

1. The Commission Was Embarrassed That Petitioners’ Actions Exposed The Agency’s Regulatory Negligence In Running Auction 97 And The Designated Entity Program Generally14

2. Viewing The FCC’s Conduct In This Case Under The “Totality Of The Circumstances” Reveals A Profound Bias Against Petitioners24

II. Policy Implications30

CONCLUSION32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

CASES

<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. FCC</i> ,.....9 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2019).	9
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> ,10 556 U.S. 502 (2009).	10
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> ,.....31 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).	31
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> ,24 381 U.S. 279, 289 (1965).	24
<i>General Elec. Co. v. United States EPA</i> ,6, 13 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).	6, 13
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> ,.....30 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).	30
<i>Mozilla Corporation v. FCC</i> ,10, 24 940 F.3d 1 (2019); <i>reh’g denied en banc</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 3726 (D.C. Cir., Feb. 6, 2020).	10, 24
<i>Trinity Broadcasting of Florida v. FCC</i> ,13 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000).	13
<i>Satellite Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> ,23 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).	23
* <i>SNR Wireless LicenseCo v. FCC</i> ,..... 5-7, 9, 11, 12, 24, 27 868 F.3d 1021 (2017), <i>cert. denied</i> 138 S.Ct. 2674 (2018) (<i>hereinafter</i> “ <i>SNR I</i> ”).	5-7, 9, 11, 12, 24, 27

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

Page(s):**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 556(b)(3)	14
47 U.S.C. § 154(j)	24
47 U.S.C. § 402(h)	10
47 C.F.R. § 1.2112	15
47 C.F.R. § 1.2105	15
FCC Rules of Practice and Procedure,	24
Title 47, Subpart A of the Code of Federal Regulations.	

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>July 2014 Public Notice,</i>	15, 18, 16
<i>Auction Of Advanced Wireless Services (AWS-3) Licenses Scheduled for November 13, 2014, Notice And Filing Requirements, Reserve Prices, Minimum Opening Bids, Upfront Payments, And Other Procedures For Auction 97, PUBLIC NOTICE, AU Docket No. 14-78, DA 14-1018 (July 23, 2014).</i>	
<i>2015 Designated Entity Rules,</i>	22
<i>In the Matter of Updating Part 1 Competitive Bidding Rules Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions Petition of DIRECTV Group, Inc. and EchoStar LLC for Expedited Rulemaking to Amend Section 1.2105(a)(2)(xi) and 1.2106(a) of the Commission's Rules and/or for Interim Conditional Waiver Implementation of the Commercial Spectrum Enhancement Act and Modernization of the Commission's Competitive Bidding Rules and Procedures, FCC 15-80, 30 FCC Rcd 7493, REPORT AND ORDER; ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION OF THE FIRST REPORT AND ORDER; THIRD ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION OF THE SECOND REPORT AND ORDER; THIRD REPORT AND ORDER (rel. July 21, 2015).</i>	

Page(s):

<i>2015 Order</i>	13, 15, 23, 26, 27
<i>Northstar Wireless, LLC, SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC, Applications for New Licenses in the 1695-1710 MHz, and 1755-1780 MHz and 2155-2180 MHz Bands, FCC 15-104, MEMORANDUM AND ORDER, 30 FCC Rcd. 8887 (August 18, 2015)</i>	
<i>2020 Order</i>	6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 27, 28
<i>In re Northstar Wireless, LLC, SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC, Applications for New Licenses in the 1695-1710 MHz, and 1755-1780 MHz and 2155-2180 MHz Bands, File Nos. 0006670613, 0008243409, 0006670667, 0008243669, FCC 20-160 (Nov. 23, 2020).</i>	
<i>In re Application of ClearComm, L.P.</i> ,	9,10
<i>16 F.C.C. Rcd. 18627 (2001)</i>	
<i>Intermountain Microwave</i> ,.....	13
<i>24 RAD. REG. (P&F) 983 (1963)</i>	
<i>Order on Remand</i>	10, 11
<i>In the Matter of NorthStar Wireless; SNR Wireless, Applications for New Licenses in the 1695-1710 MHz, and 1755-1780 MHz and 2155-2180 MHz band, DA 18-70, ORDER ON REMAND, 33 FCC Rcd. 231 (rel. January 24, 2018); aff'd, In the Matter of Northstar Wireless, LLC; SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC; Applications for New Licenses in the 1695-1710 MHz, and 1755-1780 MHz and 2155-2180 MHz Bands, FCC 18-98, MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER, 33 FCC Rcd 7248 (rel. July 12, 2018).</i>	
<i>Petitioners' November 17, 2020, Ex Parte</i>	26, 29
<i>Letter from Ari Q. Fitzgerald and Mark F. Dever to Marlene Dortch</i>	

Page(s):**MISCELLANEOUS**

- Beard, T.R., Ford, G.S., Spiwak, L.J. and Stern, M.,8, 9, 27
